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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0186 

Issue Date: CBL: 

130 KOOIOOI 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

745 FOREST AVE MARDIGAN STEPHEN 460 BAXTER BLVD 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Lessee/Buyer's Name 

Stephen Mardigan 
Phone: 

460 Baxter Blvd I Portland 
Permit Type: 

Commercial 

2077725555 

75~-2 

Use Group: Type: 

4 

CEO District: 

$155,000.00 

Cost of Work: 

Q Approved IINSPECTION: 

o Denied 

FIRE DEPT: 

Permit Fee: 

$1,645.00 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial Auto Sales Building ­
New 2 story auto sales building 

Past Use: 

Vacant Space Connected wi demo 

permit # 0617~6 / I ' 
'5Sl.I-.Ln I).. /4 .", tJ ID 

Proposed Project Description: 

New 2 story auto sales building Signature: I Signature: 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: IDate Applied For: 

Idobson 02/29/2008 
Zoning Approval 

I. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building permits are void ifwork is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

o Shoreland 

o Wetland 

o Flood Zone 

o Subdivision 

o Site Plan 

Maj 0 Minor 0 MM 0 

Date: 

Zoning Appeal 

o Variance 

o Miscellaneous 

o Conditional Use 

o Interpretation 

o Approved 

o Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

~fin District or Landmark 

o Does Not Require Review 

o Requires Review 

o Approved 

o Approved w/Conditions 

o DeOleC} 

Date. ->J 

OE
~ 

"~" ;;< N'";.( tt' -. 0., 1..3

.' i L­
CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner ofrecord of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

DATE PHONERESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE 
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Jtrengthening a Remarkable City. Building a COJ1l!Jlll1lit.J!/or L~le . oWwJl,.jJortJandmairltJog01.1 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 

March 3, 2008 

Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

cGhl~-J 1t~~ 
Stephen Mardigan 
460 Baxter Blvd. 

O_ /: o\') Al \ S t1'\ ,j~'-lj 

Portland, ME 04103 

a-­ J\J c rAff(~e 
RE: 745-757 Forest Avenue -130-K-001 - B-2 Zone - Pennit #08-0186 r ~ 

f€-C~lo 
Dear Mr. Mardigan, 

° 

Your pennit application to build a 2 story auto sales building is being denied because it is 
not meeting the underlying zoning requirements. 

This property is located in a B-2 Zone. Automobile dealerships are a conditional use that 
must first be approved by the Planning Board. It is understood that you previously had 
an automobile dealership at this location. However, Section 14-474(f) of the Land Use 
Zoning Ordinance states, " ...such permit shall automatically expire and cease to be of 
any force or effect if such use shall for any reason be discontinued for a period of twelve 
(12) consecutive months or more." TIle use was discontinued with the issuance of a 
requested demolition permit #06-1726 on 12/14/2006. The building was subsequently 
demolished very soon after the demolition issuance. Over twelve consecutive months 
have lapsed. You no longer have the automobile dealership use for this property and 
therefore must reapply under a conditional use to the Planning Board to be granted such a 
use. 

Section #14-185(c)1 states that the minimum front yard setback in the B-2 zone shall not 
exceed the average depth of the front yards of the closest developed lots on either side of 
the lot. The given front setback of the building abutting the northerly side of this lot is 
18.31 feet. There is no developed lot abutting the southerly side of this lot. Therefore 
18.31 + 0 = 18.31 divided by 2 equals an average depth of9.16 feet. Your building may 
not exceed the average depth of 9.16 feet from the front property line. The closest scaled 
point of your proposed building is 12.5 feet and in violation of the front yard setback. 

Section 14-185(c) states that the minimum rear yard setback in the B-2 zone is ten (l0) 
feet. The given rear setback for your proposed new building is 1.52 feet and in violation 
of the minimum 10 foot rear setback. I will remind you that on August 2, 2007 the 
Zoning Board of Appeals denied your request for a practical difficulty appeal concerning 
the required rear setback. Section 14-476 states, "whenever any application, appeal or 
other request filed pursuant to this article has been finally denied on its merits, a second 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Slreel- Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



application, appeal or other request seeking essentially the same relief, whether or not in 
the same fonn or on the same theory, shall not be brought within one (1) year of such 
deniaL .. ". At this time you have no rights to appeal the rear setback. The ten (l0) foot 
rear setback remains in force. 

It is also noted that a site plan exemption was previously denied on a prior pennit on 
November 26,2007. Therefore a site plan review application would be required for this 
proposal. I have seen no indication that a site plan application has been submitted at this 
time. 

In conclusion, your permit has been denied and will not be reviewed any further. Ifyou 
wish to have a refund ofyour application fee, please bring in your original receipt to our 
front desk. As stated on the receipt $10.00 or 10%, which ever is greater will be withheld 
from that refund. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at
 
874-8695.
 

Very truly yours, 

'(V\~C.ch~v-U 
Marge sciJnud 
Zoning Administrator 

Cc:	 Barbara Barhydt, Planning 
Penny Littell, Corporation Counsel 
File 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



J'trel1gtbening a Remarkable Ci~y, Bl-1ilding a C011lflumit.J'for Li:le • JVJ!IJ!'}ortlarldmClhle.gol1 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

March 3, 2008 

Stephen Mardigan
 
460 Baxter Blvd.
 
Portland, ME 04103
 

RE: 745-757 Forest Avenue -130-K-001 - B-2 Zone - Permit #08-0186 

Dear Mr. Mardigan, 

Your pennit application to build a 2 story auto sales building is being denied because it is 
not meeting the underlying zoning requirements. 

This property is located in a B-2 Zone. Automobile dealerships are a conditional use that 
must fIrst be approved by the Planning Board. It is understood that you previously had 
an automobile dealership at this location. However, Section 14-474(f) of the Land Use 
Zoning Ordinance states, " ... such pennit shall automatically expire and cease to be of 
any force or effect if such use shall for any reason be discontinued for a period oftwelve 
(12) consecutive months or more." The use was discontinued with the issuance of a 
requested demolition pennit #06-1726 on 12/14/2006. The building was subsequently 
demolished very soon after the demolition issuance. Over twelve consecutive months 
have lapsed. You no longer have the automobile dealership use for this property and 
therefore must reapply under a conditional use to the Planning Board to be granted such a 
use. 

Section #14-185(c)1 states that the minimum front yard setback in the B-2 zone shall not 
exceed the average depth of the front yards of the closest developed lots on either side of 
the lot. The given front setback ofthe building abutting the northerly side ofthis lot is 
18.31 feet. There is no developed lot abutting the southerly side of this lot. Therefore 
18.31 + 0 = 18.31 divided by 2 equals an average depth of9.16 feet. Your building may 
not exceed the average depth of9.16 feet from the front property line. The closest scaled 
point ofyour proposed building is 12.5 feet and in violation of the front yard setback. 

Section 14-185(c) states that the minimum rear yard setback in the B-2 zone is ten (10) 
feet. The given rear setback for your proposed new building is 1.52 feet and in violation 
of the minimum 10 foot rear setback. I will remind you that on August 2, 2007 the 
Zoning Board of Appeals denied your request for a practical difficulty appeal concerning 
the required rear setback. Section 14-476 states, "whenever any application, appeal or 
other request fIled pursuant to this article has been finally denied on its merits, a second 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



application, appeal or other request seeking essentially the same relief: whether or not in 
the same form or on the same theory, shall not be brought within one (1) year of such 
deniaL .. ". At this time you have no rights to appeal the rear setback. The ten (10) foot 
rear setback remains in force. 

It is also noted that a site plan exemption was previously denied on a prior permit on
 
November 26,2007. Therefore a site plan review application would be required for this
 
proposal. I have seen no indication that a site plan application has been submitted at this
 
time.
 

In conclusion, your permit has been denied and will not be reviewed any further. If you 
wish to have a refund ofyour application fee, please bring in your original receipt to our 
front desk. As stated on the receipt $10.00 or 10%, which ever is greater will be withheld 
from that refund. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
874-8695. 

Very truly yours, 

'/l\~Cch~vu 
Marge sclJnu~ 
Zoning Administrator 

Cc:	 Barbara Barhydt, Planning 
Penny Littell, Corporation Counsel 
File 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



FROM FAX NO. :7974655 Mar. 12 2008 04:09PM P1 

CHASE EXCAVATING, INC.
 
50 GRAY ROAD FALMOUTH, MAINE 04105 
PH. (207) 797-9093 FAX (207) 797-4655 

March 12, 2008 
1',J\ 1\ r-~ .~ '~) 

Steve Mardigan 
726 Forest Avenue 
Portland, ME 04103 

Steve, 

As you may recall~ when we attempted to start demolition on your Forest Avenue Project 
last March the weather was not very cooperative. Together we had decided to wait until 
after the spring thaw to finish the work. As far as the exact date you're looking for I am 
not sure, but I do know that it was after the asphalt plants opened in the end ofApril. 

Sincerely, 

Dave Chase
 
Chase ExcavatinR, Inc.
 

ce. Marge Schmuckal 



Demolition ofA Structure
 
Permit Application
 

Ifyou or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any 
property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted 

Location/Address of Construction: 7L/5" FOR~'r ~-£., 
Total Square Footage oEProposed Structure 

(j p z... AU(rt I. L-I e:o-
Square Footage of Lot 

J-CC~ SF 
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

30 J6 I 

ITelephone:Owner: G r h 
fY7 J'}-R.0~ c..~ N /"':>'Y£f 'i-fJ I )).~ S-S-S-g­

Lessee/Buyer's Nam.e (If Applicable) Applican~ name, address & telephone: 

b\1.1't ~ \-h. Co ~ ~1.:)ct\,C ~~ 
P~6c~ ~"70 

P6 ~~~. ti\A...'L 0 L{ l ()'f
" 

CostOE 
Work: $ /0, Ceo. ~ 

)­ -
j:f) 

Fee: $ /2-0 7dD 

Current Specific use: --c---"C_:'....fltl<..LL...........;;.L;.....o_T""-A___.-....,-----------------­

Ifvacant, what was the previous use? _...::C~tt~~<..,;~A~d::..L-----------------
How long has it been vacant?: __~/~Ch~I:J~,u~&'_"_"....c _~. _ 

will result in the automatic denial of your permit. 

Contractor's name, address & telephone: TL 'V\. tvi~S~'Z.R-

rBCJ~U{~9 COlN\.r? (~k('1- (~U~~J. m-(~~\ 
~ 0 "=-:E:"",,.::H:. (\..)~ 

(.~~(ST(JjO~N-..9
Project description: 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and De~mentDe 
request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information visit us on­
www.portlandmaine.gov, stop by the Building Inspections office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have 
been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. 
In addition, ifa permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the 
authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at a~le hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

t commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 



S/1"engfhening (I Remarkable Cit)l, B/lilding a COlllrlumit)! for Life. w1IJJ/J.portl'1T1drnaine.gol' 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

March 13,2008 

Steve Mardigan
 
726 Forest Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04103
 

RE: 745 Forest Avenue -130-K-001 - B-2 Business Zone 

Dear Mr. Mardigan, 

On March 12, 2009 I received a fax from presumably Dave Chase of Chase Excavating, 
Inc. It is an unsigned fax that states that the building located at 745 Forest Avenue was 
demolished some time in March 2007 and he had to wait until April, 2007 for finishing 
that work. I am not sure what this fax is trying to relate. 

Please note that I have survey documentation received on February 9, 2007 that certifies 
that "The auto dealership building depicted heron as "former" was demolished during 
January of 2007. It was deemed unsafe and unusable as the result of traffic accident and 
therefore had to be demolished." This survey has a certification state that deems the 
survey and statements to be accurate. Because I was requested at that time to make a 
determination concerning setbacks for a future, proposed building, I also personally 
visited the site. The building was gone when I visited the site soon after February 9, 
2007. 

Therefore I do not consider the unsigned statement from Dave Chase to be accurate. My 
letter ofMarch 3, 2008 is still in force. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~J~ 
Zoning Administrator 

Cc: file 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 
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Strengthening a Remarkable CitX Building a Communi~y for Life. w1IJw.portfarldmt1ine.goll 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

Steve Mardigan
 
726 Forest Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04103
 

RE: 745 Forest Avenue - 130-K-001 - B-2 Business Zone 

Dear Mr. Mardigan, 

On March 12,2009 I am received a fax from preswnably Dave Chase ofChase 
Excavating, Inc. It is an unsigned fax that states that the building located at 745 Forest 
Avenue was demolished some time in March 2007 and had to wait until April, 2007 for 
finishing that work. I am not sure what this fax is trying to relate. 

Please note that I have survey documentation received on February 9, 2007 that certifies 
that "The auto dealership building depicted heron as "former" was demolished during 
January of2007. It was deemed unsafe and unusable as the result of traffic accident and 
therefore had to be demolished." This survey has a certification state that deems the 
survey and statements to be accurate. Because I was requested at that time to make a 
determination concerning setbacks for a future, proposed building, I also personally 
visited the site. The building was gone when I visited the site soon after February 9, 
2007. 

Therefore I do not consider the unsigned statement from Dave Chase to be accurate. My 
letter of March 3, 2008 is still in force. 

Very truly yours, 

0A-y-S~ 
Marge Scftmuckal
 
Zoning Administrator
 

Cc: file 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Slreel- Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 
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JEWELL & BOUTIN, P. A. 
Attorneys at Law 

477 Congress Street 
Suite 1104 

Portland, ME 04101-3427 

www.jewellandboutin.com 

E-mail: tjewell@jewellandboutin.com 
E-mail: dboutin@jewellandboutin.com 

Telephone: 207-774-6665 
Fax: 207-774-1626 

April 2, 2007 

zoning Board of Appeals 
city	 of Portland, Maine 
389 Congress Street 
portland, Maine 04101 

Re:	 Stephen Mardigan/745 Forest Avenue, Portland 
Tax Map 130-K-l 

Dear	 Sirs: 

We are filing an Appeal of the Zoning Administrator's 
decision dated March 13, 2007 regarding the determination of 
setbacks for a proposed building to be constructed at the above 
property. 

Mr. Mardigan has owned this property since 1993, a copy of 
his deed recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in 
Book 10512, Page 236, is attached. 

We are also attaching three surveys of the property. The 
first survey shows the former structure on the property which was 
torn down recently. The second survey shows the footprint of the 
proposed new building footprint as the Applicant has requested 
and has a ten foot setback from the boundary shared with a close 
abutting building. The third survey shows an expanded building 
partly constructed on the grandfathered setbacks of the old 
building and partly in conformance with the setbacks as 
determined by the Zoning Administrator. The location of the 
proposed new construction in the last plan is much closer to the 
adjoining building. 

The Applicant plans to construct a slightly larger building 
than previously at the this location and would like to site the 
building as close as possible to the railroad property, similar 
to the old building and leave some space between it and the 
existing building at 767 Forest Avenue. 



I understand that your lot is triangular in shape. A great many lots in the City ofPortland 
are not rectangular in shape. The particular shape of a lot is not a factor in determining 
the frontage of said lot. 

I will point out that your triangular lot is not a comer lot and you may not use any of the 
comer lot provisions allowed within the ordinance. 

You must also be aware that under planning design guidelines within the site plan 
standards there are requirements that a building's entrance door directly enter from the 
street. That is not to say that you can not have an entry on any other wall of the structure. 
But there is a requirement to have direct street access with a door along the street line. 

Every lot (whether triangular, rectangular or oddly shaped) always has one front (toward 
the street), one rear (opposite the front) and two sides. I have determined that similarly, 
any proposal from you and your client to build on this lot shall meet the B-2 zone 
requirements regarding front, rear and side, and that the front shall be determined by the 
orientation of the building toward the street line. Again, it is noted that this office is not 
in receipt of a specific application concerning this lot at this time. 

You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, 
you have 30 days from the date of this letter in which to appeal. If you should fail to do 
so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. Please contact this office for the 
necessary paperwork that is required to file an appeal. 

V;\mllY:C;J~J~ 
Marge:1uCkal 
Zoning Administrator 

enclosures 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



,flag Board of Appeals 
;pril 2, 2007 

//Page 2 
,.. 
~ The disagreement involves the determination of which 

boundary lines are subject to the rear and side yards on this 
/. triangular lot. The B-2 Zone has zero required side yard setback 

/ and has a ten foot rear setback, Section 14-185(c} (2) and (3). 
The ,Applicant contends that both the former building and the 
proposed building are oriented towards Woodfords Corner and 
therefore the rear setback should apply to the abutting building 
on Forest Avenue, and the railroad property should be treated as 
the side yard. The orientation of the old building is 
demonstrated in the attached photograph from the Assessors's 
Office and the new building is proposed to be similarly 
constructed with the front door facing Woodfords Corner, not 
Forest Avenue. 

The Ordinance does not specifically deal with triangular 
lots, leaving room for interpretation on the applicable side and 
rear setback requirements. 

The fundamental objective of zoning setbacks is to protect 
the public health and safety by providing adequate distance 
between buildings for light and air and to provide a buffer for 
fire safety, Anderson, American Law of Zoning Sections 7.05 and 
7.10. The Applicant's proposed interpretation would result in a 
zero set back to the railro~d property and ten foot setback from 
adjoining building which is located almost on the boundary line. 
We submit that the Applicant's proposed interpretation of the 
applicable setbacks makes the most sense from a public safety 
standpoint. 

This lot is unique both in its triangular shape and in the 
fact that on one side is an abutter, the railroad, who's land is 
be permanently open and on the other boundary there is an abutter 
who has a building right on the boundary line. 

Since the first review of zoning by the Maine Supreme Court, 
Maine Courts have consistently held that zoning ordinances must 
be strictly construed and any ambiguity must be resolved in favor 
of the landowner: 

The restrictions of zoning statutes and zoning ordinances 
authorized by statute, are in derogation of the common law 
and should be strictly construed. Where exemptions appear 
in favor of the property owner, the exemptions should be 
construed in favor of the owner. Ordinances cannot be 
enlarged by implication. Toulouse v. Board of Zoning 
Adjustment 147 Me 387 (1952). 

We respectfully submit that the Zoning Administrator's 



of the Ordinance regarding this property is 
.in harmony with the fundamental underpinnings of public 

~~ty that justify zoning requirements and that the Applicant 
ould be permitted to construct his proposed building with the 

setbacks as requested. 

I will not be available for the April 19 hearing, but we 
request that the hearing be held in my absence as the Applicant 
has immediate plans to start construction. Our able surveyor, 
Robert Greenlaw of Back Bay Boundary, will represent the 
Applicant at the hearing. 

":.' 

TFJ/maj 
Enclosures 
cc:	 Stephen Mardigan 

Robert Greenlaw 



Location/Address of Construction: \)'1 S - "<')S 7' ~'~\":::)L: Ave"', yJc.::"-i(o (/C~ e7f 
Total Square Footage of Propose~Str'":~ture/Are.a 1Square Foo.t~ge?fLot 

wi ,. r Z) '1 z. '5A:;' 93>j Q 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer* 

Chart# Block# Lot# Name S-/-eph ,,or, (V) () .... (~ I ~ Cf ..... 

)"Q V j . r:­ l 
, f\ Address 46'0 Bc:.-,...+e.­ I~ 1\1 ( 

Telephone: 

1~-Z -'~ rr:'r::'
I ..;) .>->.-" 

City, State & Zip fCl'+)o;'(( lY'.~ 04JV 3 

Owner (if different from Applicant)Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) 

Name 

Address 

City, State & Zip 

~/,5~~ 

-----­
Cost Of 
Work: $ IS'S', 0 c ~ 

C of 0 Fee: $ 75 
Total Fee: $c/:fJ& C/S 

) 

Current legal use (i.e. single family) 
If~w~~~w~ilie~~mu~?~.~A~~_+~~~S~o~)~~~r ~ _
 
Propos~Specificu~: ~__~_~_a_~S~~~J~~_r~ ~_~~ ~
 

Is property part of a subdivision? __---L.:.A""'")""'(~) _ If yes, please name ----+1'------­
Project description: I 

'2.> ~+ 01'('1 /;:> trio 5&'}(;j I]udd /"(,.~ f.~[c· ; 9 2COS 

Contracto~sname:__~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~ 

Address: __~_-L......:::-__-==~.:........._....:.......c~l4- _ 

City, State & Zip 'PiK'1"I(i ';'( {. (1 ( Telephone: _ 

Who should we contact when the permit is ready: Sn··(h-,,~.... (Ylc.J, ',7 ( (fit..... Telephone: _ 

Mailing address: _ 

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands ilie full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Departmen 
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies 
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at '\v'\vw.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

Signature: Date: :2 '-'~ <if--u7 
permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue 



Certificate of Design l~pplication 

From Designer: /Y)p,c. Lf.ad. ,'S'.k. (/ cioRFI/ f;,?, /'l)
I , . I 

Date: tt}, :/3 hr,EFt 2-1 ~7 0 8 ~(~'" 
J 

Job Name: 

'Z..Address of Construction: 7/{5 £orz ~sLa \,) __ _ 

2003 International Building Code
 
Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:
 

Building Code & Year 2~3 te:<.,., Use Group Classification (s) _ .....3__. _ 
Type of Construction . V ,. u,~~s..4-~·btt... 

Will the Structure have a F:ire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IRe _t.J=---.:o=--- _ 

Is the Structure mixed use? ~ 0 If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3) _ 

Supervisory alarm System? , N 0 Geotechnical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802.2) ----,r,....~-=-<7 _ 

Structural Design Calculations Nt> Live load reduction 

t-JO Submitted for all structural members (106.1 -106.11) ,7- 0 Roof live loads (1603.1.2,1607.11) 

''-11,. Roof snow loads (1603.7.3, 1608)
 
Design Loads on Constfilction Documents (16U3)
 

I~ 0 Ground snow load, Pg (160lt2)
Uniformly distributed floor live loads (7603.11,1807)
 

Floor Area Use Loads StOWIJ ft2 IfPg > 10 psf, flat-roof snow load If
 
QF~t "6 50 r~' ~L. 

110 If Pg > 10 psf, snow exposure factor, (i 

/' 0 If Pg > 10 psf, snow load importance factor,I,' 

II 0 Roof thennal factor, (j (1608.4) 

pM Sloped roof snowload'P.r(16U!l.4)
 

Wind loads (1603.1.4, 1609)'
 c.. Seismic design category ("1616.3) 

tldif, it Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6) L-±...frg,eJ <:h{","1t'stf'seismic force resisting system (1617.6.2) 

100 Basic wind speed (1809.3) '. --.1,0 Response modification cocfficient'Kl and 

i, 0 (;> Building category and wind importance Factor,J/) 
deflection amplification factor(fI (16 [7.6.2) t2 table 1604.5, 1609.5) 

__-----'0=- Wind exposure category (1609.4) 
~.~l.Jt.l-".r 'f01z;~alysis procedure (16'16.6, 1617.5) ± 0,1 B Intemal pressure coefficient (ASCE 7) 

D,c)/.·t7 Design base shear (1617.4,16175.5.1) 
.- Component and cladding pressures (1609.1.1, 1609.6.2.2) 

Flood loads (1803.1.6,1612) ________ Main force Wlfld pressures (7603.1.1. 1609.6.2.1) 

____ Flood Hazard area (1612.3) 
E, arth 4e~:;t(1~03.1.5~1614-1623) - fT)..... ' fj~P\,~L'fol&.1 .. _____ Elevatiun of structureC1 estgn option zed (1614.1)
 

.. I Seismic usc group ("Category") Other loads
 

-~ Spectral response coefficients, :D;& SOl (1615.1) . Concentrated loads (1607.4)
 

o Site class (1615.1.5) ____ Partition loads (1607.5) 

( o t':,t'O(00 f 2.i1 , Misc.loads (fable 1607.8, 1607.6.1,1607.7, 
1607.12,1607.13,1610,1611,2404 

Building Inspections Division· 389 Congress Street· Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874-87]6 • TTY (207) 874-8936 
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Accessibility Building Cc.de Certificate 

Designer: J1ltl <-L ~ D SitwcAmsl &rr
 
Address of Project: "2LfS FO~ <i~* f:.~j\J::....J3:r _
 

Nature of Project:
 -~l~'~'j. 0\& *a~~QS 

w..i±.b s~ kl:l ~C~\~ 

"I'he technical. §ubnlissions (:overing the proposed construct.ion ,,'ork as dt~scrib{~d above have been 
designed in cOlnpIiance with applicablt~ referenct~d standards !()'und in the l\1aine I-!mnan Rights 
La:w and [<edera1 Arnericans with Disabilit:y A(~t. R(~sidentiaJ Buildings with 4 units Of more must 
confotln to the I"ederal Fair I-lousing Acccssihillty Standards. Pleast~ pf()Vidc proof of compliance if 
applkab1e. 

~\\\\\H Ii 111111/11
~\\" ~E. OF AA~ 1/11. 

~~~ ..... '."""':,~~~~ 
~~ ..,.. ""-~~ 
~ ." -,.'" ~ Signature: ;SM~(., w( ( i
~ ~ \ ~ 

~ :' BRUCEW. \ ~ 
::::: • [ MACLEOD ~ -t' ::: Title: l?-~~J~~t 
~ \ No. 5422 .1 ~ 
::: ~'. ...~~
 

(%~., ~~ ~~~ Firm:
"I •• , ~ ~ 

~III. r"'i~AL~~\'~ 
1///11/111 t\\\\\\\\\ Address: 

Phone: 

For more inll....matioll or to downloa.d this form Hnd other pel'mit applications visit the Inspections Division 
on our wt'bsite ~lt www,portJandmaifle.gov 

Building Inspections Divi~iion • 389 Congress Street· Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 • TTY (207) 874-8936 
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__ 

Certificate of D(;~sign 

Date: __~ 1..!?:7kl 6 ~$1--

From: \~~-~L---.lc-.~J\-~~~~~~~~~~~_~~_~1~
-JA f>.C-~ '- -.l 

These plans and / or specifications covering construction w'ork on: 

'7J..{5 'Eo 'tSS±A\J ~ fOrz±l....l......:A~~~ _ 

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect / 
Engineer accotding to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments. 

~\\\\\\~ \111111//111.
~\\ ~f.':. 01= AA;' II~ 
~ ,\~.,.,,,· .... ··.;.~~/A~~ 
~ ~ /' .....~~ 

.:::::; ..' ".,'''- ~ 2: .' \ ~
 

::: Jf- : BR~UCE w. \ -M ~
 
- ~ M~~CLEOD ~ ~ ::
 Signature: 1S~..... (",vl
- ~ No. 5422 f ::: ~ 
-:::. ~~-. ~.: 2:
%~a" -· ..,<IC'Jt:"~....d) $
 
~ ~" cM:>Y~.· ~ ~ Title: 
~. ('&·,,··· ..·.. ·· .. ·~G ~ ~'wt-----­

/'11/ ;SJoN~ t:.'- \\\'\. 
1//jllJ-f 1\11 \\\\\\\\ 

(SEAl.J) Firm: ~J,.~Q ,$h..oclo B-al ~ . 

Address: LIe L{ Me' I-J sfr.z r~f'0n b~l\ ¢;. 0 t...1 () :?2 

Phone: ~~1 '- oq~o 

For more inform2tion or to download this fh.-III and other permit applicntions \!isit the Inspections J)ivisiou 
on OUI' website at www.portlnndrnaillc,gov 

Building Inspections Division· 389 Congress Street· Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 • TTY (207) 874-8936 
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Statement of Special Inspections
 

Project: 

Location: 

Owner: 

Design Professional in Responsible Charge: &l.U-<- Lv .~~OL-Le,oJJ P& 
This Statement of Special Inspections is submitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the 
Special Inspection and Structural Testing requirements of the Building Code. It includes a schedule of Special 
Inspection services applicable io this project as well as the name of the Special Inspection Coordinator and 
the identity of other approved agencies to be retained for conducting these inspections and tests. This 
Statement of Special Inspections encompass the following disciplines: 

IB Structural 0 Mechanical/Elec;trical/Plumbing 
[jl Architectural 0 Other: 

The Special Inspection Coordinator shall keep records of all inspections and shaH furnish inspection reports to 
the Building Official and the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. Discovered 
discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. If such 
discrepancies are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to- the attention of the Building Official and 
the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. The Special Inspection program does not relieve 
the Contractor of his or her responsibilities, 

Interim reports shall be submitted to the Building Official and the Registered Design Professional in 
Responsible Charf:Je. 

A Final Report of Special Inspections documenting completion of all required Special Inspections, testing and 
correction of any discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted prior to issuance of a Certificate of 
Use and Occupancy. 

Job site safety and means and methods of construction are solely the responsibility of the Contractor. 

Interim Report Frequency: lSi-Morvf{'1 or 0 per attached schedule, 

Prepared by: ' 
\\\\\\ \\II/JlII/1111:\\\\ Eo OF u--. 10 

~ I'l..~ .,,, .. ,,,,,.:,~~/~ ~ 
.\: .it. r.. " ~ ~ 

" do' ,." "'." ~fuc.~ b!~ ~lvocA :2: ..... \. ~ 
(type or print name) .~ .' BRUCE W. \~ ~ 

:~ lfo t MACLEOD -: ­

Signature 

Owner's Authorization: BUilding Official's Acceptance: 

Signature Date Signature Date 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspection:; • ©CASE 2004 
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Schedule of Inspection and Testing Agencies
 

This Statement of Special Inspections I Quality Assurance Plan includes the following building systems: 

Soi~s and Foundations Spray Flre Resistant Materiai 

~ Cast-in-Place Concrete ~ Wood Construction 
Precast Concrete 

o Masonry
D Structural Steel 
D Cold-Formed Steel Framing 

Exterior Insulation and Finish System o Mechanical & Electrical Systems 
~.' Architectural Systems o Special Cases 

Speciallnspectlo,n Agencies ( Firm 

'I. Speda:l h.lspeetion 
Coordinator I 
%~ LJ' r/1(Jl<lL.ed1 

2. i7C:: \,J (V1c<JLvA 

3. Inspector ~wUJI(s:'l0 Ge?(-e­

4. Testing Agency 
~WetJll2. 

~ UJ G(~) ( -<. 

5, Testing Agency 

6. Other 

Address, Telephone, e-mail 

&ro.-y/Irk 

GrUYI Me 

Note: The inspectors and testing agencies shall be engaged by the Owner or the Owner's Agent, and not by 
the Contractor or Subcontractor whose work is to be inspected or tested. Any conflict of interest must be 
disclosed to the Building Official, prior to commencing work. 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of SpeciallnspectionB • ©CASE 2004 
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Quality Assurance Plan 

Quality Assurance for Seisrnic Resistance 

Seismic Design Category C 
Quality AssuranGe Plan Required (YIN) tv 
Description of seismic force resisting system and designated seismic systems: 

Quality Assurance for Wind Requirements 

tOOBasic Wind Speq~d (3 second gust)
 

Wind Exposure Category ~
 
Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) ~
 

Description of wind force resisting system and designated wind resisting components: 

Staternent of Responsibility f.J/r+ 
Each contractor responsible for the construction or fabrication of a system or component designated above 
must submit a Statement of Responsibility. 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspectiom; • ©CASE 2004 



Page 1-\ ofSoils and Foundations 

Item IAgenc:y # IScope 

1. Shallow Foundations J 
~UG~w' M(;l;~ 

0(1 

5:.SJJ( cd ~::" 

2. Controlled Struetural Fill 

$,tWt W!.-e... 

3. Deep Foundations 

UtA 

4. Load Testing 

tJ{Pr 

4. Other: 

(Quahf.) 

PEIGE 

PEIGE 

PEIGE 

Inspect soils belowfootings for adequate bearing capacity and 
consistency with geotechnical repurt. 

Inspect removal ofunsuitable material and preparation of 
subgrade prior to placement ofcontrolledfill 

Perform sieve tests (ASTM D422 & D 1140) and modified Proctor 
tests (ASTM D1557) creach source offill material. 

Inspect placement, lift thickness and compaction o/controlledjill. 

Test density ofeach lift offill by nuclear methods (ASTM D2922) 

VerifY extent and slope offill placement. 

Inspect and log pile driving operations. Record pile driving 
resistance and verify compliance with driving criteria. 

Inspect piles for damage from driving and plumbness. 

Verify pile size, length and accessories. 

Inspect installation a/drilledpierfoundations. Verify pier 
diameter, bell diameter, lengths. embedment into bedrock and 
suitability ofend bearing strata. 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Speciallnspection:s • ©CASE 2004 



Page (; ofCast-in-Plat~e Concrete 

Scope 
(Qualif.) 

Agency #Item 

Review concrete batch tickets and verify compliance with 
approved mix design. Ver(fy that water added at the site does not 

ACI-CCI 

1. Mix Design 

exceed that allowed by the mix design. o ~\: 
ICC-RCSI 

n 
2. Material CertHication 

Inspect size, spacing, cover, positioning and grade ofreinforcing 
steel. Verify that reinforcing bars are free ofform oil or other 

ACI-CCI 

3. Reil1forcerner~lt Installation 

deleterious materials. Inspect bar laps and mechanical splices. 
ICC-RCSl VerifY that bars are adequately tied and supported on chairs or 

bolsters 

Inspect placement, stressing, grouting and protection ofpost­
tensioning tendons. Verify that tendons are correctly positioned, 
supported, tied and wrapped. Record tendon elongations. 

ICC-PCSI 

4. Post-Tension~r19 Operations 

Visually inspect all reinforcing steel welds. Verify weldability of 
reinforcing steel. Inspect preheating ofsteel when required. 

5. Welding of Reiriforcing 

AWS-CWI 

Inspect size, positionl'ng and embedment ofanchor rods. Inspect 
concrete placement alld consolidation around anchors. 

6. Anchor Rods 

Inspect placement ofconcrete. Verify that concrete conveyance 
and depositing avoids segregation or contamination. Verify that 

ACI-CCI 

7. Concrete Placernlent 

concrete is properly consolidated. 
ICC-RCSI 

8. Sampling and Te*ing of Test concrete compressive strength (ASTM C31 & C39), slump 
Concrete (ASTM CI43), air-content (ASTM C231 or C173) and temperature 

ACI-CFIT (ASTM CI064). 
ACI-STT 

9. Curing and Pmteetion Inspect curing, cold weather protection and hot weather 
protection procedures. 

ACl-CCl 
ICC-ReSI 

10. Other: 

y 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspection::; • ©CASE 2004 



Page ofWood Cons'truction C, 
Agency # I Scope 
(Qualif.) 

Item 

Inspect shop fabrication and quality controlprocedures jor wood1. Fabricator Certification! 
truss plant. Quality Control Procedures 

o Fabricator Exempt 

Nlr+ 
2. Material Grading 

3. Conneciions 

4. Framing and Details 

5. DiaphragJins and Shearwalls Inspect size, configurtrtion, blocking and fastening ofshearwalls 
and diaphragms. Ver~ry panel grade and thickness. 

6. Prefabricated Wood Trusses Inspect the fabricatioT.! ofwood trusses. 

7. Permanerit Truss Bracing 

8. Other: 

1 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspections • ©CASE 2004 



Page '7 of 7.Architectural Systems 

~m 

1. Wall Panels 8t Veneers 

~(Pr 

I 

~oo~# 
(Qualif.) 

s~~ 

2. Suspen ~ed Ceilings 

3. Access F oors 

4. Other: 

'V 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Speciallnspeclion:) • ©CASE 2004 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Peter Coyne 
Philip Saucier-sec 

Peter Thornton 
Kate Knox 

Jill E. Hunter 
David Dore, chair 

Gordan Smith 

August 3, 2007 

Steven Mardigan 
C/O Thomas & Jewell 
477 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

RE: 745 Forest Ave. 
CBL: 130 K001 
ZONE: B2 

Dear Mr. Mardigan: 

As you know, at its August 2, 2007, meeting, the board voted 5-0 and denied the Practical 
Difficulty Variance Appeal. 

Enclosed please find the billing for the Zoning Board Appeals legal ad and abutter's 
notification; also a copy of the board's decision.
 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8701.
 

Sincerely,
 

,~X~
 
Gayle Guertin 
Office Assistant COpy
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